

Rohit Ghuge

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2589 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 246 OF 2024

Mohd. Sagir @ Raju Idris Ansari

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra And Ors

Mr. Aditya Parmar i/b Mr. Abdul Wahab Shaikh, Advocate for Applicant.
Ms. Mahalaxmi Ganpathy, APP for Respondent-State.
Mr. Vaibhav Ugle a/w Mr. Prashant Mahajan a/w Mr. Vikas Somavanshi,
for intervenor/original complainant.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 11th FEBRUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

- . Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned APP for respondent-State.
2. By this application, applicant is seeking permission to travel abroad.
3. The learned counsel for the applicant seeks leave to amend to add the pass-port authority as respondent. Leave granted.
4. Amendment to be carried out before next date.
5. If amendment is carried out, issue notice to the newly added Respondent, returnable on 10th March, 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)