

Rohit Ghuge

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2589 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 246 OF 2024**

Mohd. Sagir @ Raju Idris Ansari
VERSUS
State Of Maharashtra And Ors

None for Applicant.

Mr. S. R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Vaibhav Ugle, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 23rd MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned APP for the Respondent No.1-State and learned counsel for the respondent no. 2.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent no. 2 submit that, he has not received the amendment copy of application.
3. The learned counsel for the applicant is directed to serve copy of the application to learned counsel for respondent no. 2 and leave to add First Informant as party respondent by next date.
4. Stand over to 17th April, 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)