

N.S.Kamble

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2589 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.246 OF 2024**

Mohd. Sagir @ Raju Idris Ansari

....Applicant.

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra And Ors

....Respondents

**NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE**

Digitally signed
by NILAM
SANTOSH
KAMBLE
Date:
2026.04.20
11:39:04 +0530

Mr.Ismail Shaikh, for the Applicant.

Mr.S.R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr.Vaibhav Ugle, Mr.Aditya Shinde, Mr.Shubham D. and Ms.Rutika Varale for the Intervenor.

None present for Respondent No.3.

Mr.Anil Sonawane, API, Mumbai Police Station, Thane City.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 17th APRIL 2026**P.C. :**

. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant.

2. None present for Respondent No.3/Pass-port Authority.

3. Last chance is given to the Pass-port Authority to go on with the matter, stand over to 6th May 2026.

4. If on the next date none present for Pass-port Authority this Court would pass appropriate order on merit.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)