

Rohit Ghuge

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2589 OF 2025
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 246/2024

Mohd. Sagir @ Raju Idris Ansari

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra And Ors

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4945 OF 2024
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 246/2024

Jalal Kamruddin Teli

VERSUS

State Of Maharashtra And Ors

Mr. Abdul Wahab Shaikh i/b Mr. Ismail Shaikh, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. S. R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent No. 1-State.

Mr. Vaibhav Ugle, Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Ashutosh Mishra a/w Mr. Sandeep Raman, Advocate for Respondent No. 3.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 6th MAY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned APP for Respondent No. 1, learned counsel for Respondent No. 2 and Learned counsel for Respondent No. 3-Passport Authority.

2. By this application, the applicant is seeking no objection of this Court for issuance of passport.

Rohit Ghuge

3. Considering the submissions, learned counsel for the Passport Authority submits that, let applicant be directed to file Application for issuance of passport, and the Passport Authority will decide the said application on its own merit.

4. Considering the submissions of all learned counsel, I pass following order.

ORDER

- i) Application is allowed and disposed of.
- ii) The applicant shall file an application before the Passport Authority for issuance of passport. The Passport Authority shall decide the said application on its own merits without asking no objection of this court.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)